
N

a

b

c

d

Tmax
0

1 

2

3

4

5

6

7

WORKING CONDITIONS

HUMIDITY:
The electrical equipment must be able to
work with a relative humidity between 30
and 95% (without condensation).
Damaging ef fects of occasional
condensation must be avoided by adequate
equipment design or, if necessary, by
additional measures (for example, Motive
offers anti-condensation heaters, drain
holes, resin coated stators, and resin
filled terminal boxes).

ALTITUDE AND TEMPERATURE:
the powers indicated are intended for regular
use at altitudes below 1000 mt above sea
level and a room temperature between +5°C
and +40°C for motors having a rated power
below 0.6 kW, or between -15°C and 40°C
for motors having a rated power equal to
or greater than 0.6 kW (IEC 34-1): For
working conditions
rather than those specified (higher altitude
and/or temperature) the power decreases
of 10% each 10°C of higher temperature,
and of 8% for each 1000 mt of higher
altitude.
It is not necessary to reduce the rated power
if at an altitude higher than 1000mt and
lower than 2000mt there is a max ambient
temperature of 30°C or, in altitudes from
2000 mt to 3000mt there is a max ambient
temperature of 19°C.

VOLTAGE - FREQUENCY:
The admitted variation of supply voltage
and frequency is established by the norm
EN60034-1
Within this tolerance delphi motors provide
the rated power reported in the plate.

ASSISTED POWER COOLING

Motors with encoder or special shaft
configurations for encoder mounting
are available upon request. In this
case, assisted power cooling is also
available, supported by brackets on
the fan cover

For application with a power supply
at certain frequencies (see following
graph), a power cooling system (IC-
416) must be used.

INSULATION:
The copper is impregnated with a double
layer of H class insulating enamel to ensure
high resistance to electrical, thermal and
mechanical stress.
A NOMEX film that wraps entirely around
the coil side insulates the copper and iron
from one another.
The phases are further isolated by another
layer of NOMEX to protect the motors from
voltage peaks that usually occur when the
motor is controlled by inverter.

In case that
motors with
m o r e  t h a n
7 5 k W  a r e
controlled by
inver ter, we
recommend to
request the
e l e c t r i c a l l y
i n s u l a t e d
bearing on the
non drive end.
Its purpose is to open the electric circuit
between the rotor and the motor frame,
thus preventing that the shaft currents go
through the bearings and damage their
balls surface and roll tracks.

The section “technical data” of this catalogue
shows the max operating temperatures
according to the Class insulation shown on
the plate.

Delphi motors are designed to conserve
wide margins against eventual overloads,
having a temperature rise that is, at rated

power, much lower than the
operating temperature limit given
by their insulation class. This fact
increases considerably the motors
life lenght. Such "ΔT" values are
evidenced in the fol lowing
performance charts. (see further
details about temperature rise
in the “technical data” section of
this catalogue)

fo
rc

ed
 v

en
til

at
io

n

fo
rc

ed
 v

en
til

at
io

n
(o

nl
y 

fo
r 

n>
36

00
 r

pm
)

Motive power cooling systems are
three-phase 400/50 400/60, IP
55, and with separate terminal box.
Upon request, single phase and special
voltage power cooling systems are
also available.

standard
ventilation

because the noise of the standard
ventilation can be too high, not

conform to the noise limits reported in
the norm IEC 34-9

%
 o

f v
en

til
at

io
n

ENCODER

DUTY SERVICE

All Motive motors shown in this catalogue are
made for S1 continuous duty service, as per
IEC 34-1 norm. The duty service class is shown
on the rating plate.
Below are described the various types of
service:
S1 - Continuous service: operating at constant
load of duration N in order to reach a thermal
balance.

S2 - Limited-duration service.
S3 - Periodic intermittent service.
S4 - Periodic intermittent service with start-

up.
S5 - Periodic intermittent service with electric

braking.
S6 - Uninterrupted periodic service with

intermittent load.
S7 - Uninterrupted periodic service with

electric braking.
S8 - Uninterrupted periodic service with

correlated load and velocity variations.
S9 - Service with non-periodic variations in

load and speed.

no protection

protection against
solid corps bigger
than 50mm

protection against
solid corps bigger
than 12mm

protection against
solid corps bigger
than a 2,5mm

protection against
solid corps bigger
than 1 mm

protection against
harmful dust
deposits

complete protection
against the total
penetration of dust

no protection

protection against
vertical water drops

protection against
water drops fall up
to 15° of inclination

protection against
water drops up to
60° of inclination

protection against
water sprayed by
all directions

protection against water
launched by a nozzle of
6,3mm D with a water
capacity 12,5lt/min at
a distance of maximum
3 mt for 3 min

protection against water
projections similar to
sea waves

protection from
temporary submersion
in water, up to 1 meter
in depth

protection from
extended periods of
immersion, up to a
specific depth

1° number 2° number

The protection against people accidental
contacts and/or the entry of corps and/or
the entry of water is expressed at international
level (EN60529) by a symbolic acronym
composed by a group of 2 letters and 2
numbers.

IP index of protection reference letters

1° num. Protection of people against contacts
and protection against the entry of 
solid corps

2° num. Protection against harmful entry of
water

Motive motors are IP55 protected

PROTECTION TYPE

a = load
b = electric losses
c = temperature
d = time
N = steady load operating time
Tmax= max temperature achieved

RAIN SHIELD OR CLEAN FLOW FAN COWL
FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY
For outdoor applications with V5 - V18 - V1 - V15
installation, we recommend to mount a rain shield.
This configuration may also be used in textiles
processing industry.

TYPE
63
71
80
90S
90L
100
112
132S
132M
160M
160L
180M
180L
200L
225S
225M
250M
280S
280M
315S
315M
315L
355M
355L
400

L
215
323
369
403
428
469
453
573
613
770
825
915
955

1025
1155
1160
1220
1265
1315
1540
1570
1680
1840
1870
2290O

P
TI

O
N

A
L

O
P
TI

O
N

A
L

O
P
TI

O
N

A
L

ST
A
N

D
A
R
D

TOTAL SEALING

Resin coated stator is a safe solution to the
presence of very strong humidity or
aggressive environments (for instance,
carwash systems or chemical plants).
It offers also a lower heating thanks to the
thermal dissipation capacity of the resin.

The ideal combination is the resin-filled
terminal box. In this case, according to the
customer needs, the terminal block can be
partially immersed, or totally immersed in
such insulating and protective resin. In
alternative, the terminal box and block can
be taken off and the motor frame be closed
by a sealed plate from which a cable can
come out.

Note: rotors are painted against oxidation
as a standard

standard

resined

AlTiTUDe AnD TemperATUre:
the powers indicated are intended for regular
use at altitudes below 1000 mt above sea
level and a room temperature between + 
-15°C and +40°C (+100°C for delfire series)
for motors having a rated power equal to
or greater than 0.6 kW (ieC 34-1): 
for working conditions rather than those 
specified (higher altitude and/or tempe-
rature) the power decreases of 10% each 
10°C of higher temperature, and of 8% for 
each 1000 mt of higher altitude.
it is not necessary to reduce the rated power
if at an altitude higher than 1000mt and
lower than 2000mt there is a max ambient
temperature of 30°C or, in altitudes from
2000 mt to 3000mt there is a max ambient
temperature of 19°C.

DUTY SERVICE

All Motive motors shown in this catalogue are
made for S1 continuous duty service, as per
IEC 34-1 norm. The duty service class is shown
on the rating plate.
Below are described the various types of
service:
S1 - Continuous service: operating at constant
load of duration N in order to reach a thermal
balance.

S2 - Limited-duration service.
S3 - Periodic intermittent service.
S4 - Periodic intermittent service with start-

up.
S5 - Periodic intermittent service with electric

braking.
S6 - Uninterrupted periodic service with

intermittent load.
S7 - Uninterrupted periodic service with

electric braking.
S8 - Uninterrupted periodic service with

correlated load and velocity variations.
S9 - Service with non-periodic variations in

load and speed.

no protection

protection against
solid corps bigger
than 50mm

protection against
solid corps bigger
than 12mm

protection against
solid corps bigger
than a 2,5mm

protection against
solid corps bigger
than 1 mm

protection against
harmful dust
deposits

complete protection
against the total
penetration of dust

no protection

protection against
vertical water drops

protection against
water drops fall up
to 15° of inclination

protection against
water drops up to
60° of inclination

protection against
water sprayed by
all directions

protection against water
launched by a nozzle of
6,3mm D with a water
capacity 12,5lt/min at
a distance of maximum
3 mt for 3 min

protection against water
projections similar to
sea waves

protection from
temporary submersion
in water, up to 1 meter
in depth

protection from
extended periods of
immersion, up to a
specific depth

1° number 2° number

The protection against people accidental
contacts and/or the entry of corps and/or
the entry of water is expressed at international
level (EN60529) by a symbolic acronym
composed by a group of 2 letters and 2
numbers.

IP index of protection reference letters

1° num. Protection of people against contacts
and protection against the entry of 
solid corps

2° num. Protection against harmful entry of
water

Motive motors are IP55 protected

PROTECTION TYPE

a = load
b = electric losses
c = temperature
d = time
N = steady load operating time
Tmax= max temperature achieved

RAIN SHIELD OR CLEAN FLOW FAN COWL
FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY
For outdoor applications with V5 - V18 - V1 - V15
installation, we recommend to mount a rain shield.
This configuration may also be used in textiles
processing industry.

TYPE
63
71
80
90S
90L
100
112
132S
132M
160M
160L
180M
180L
200L
225S
225M
250M
280S
280M
315S
315M
315L
355M
355L
400

L
215
323
369
403
428
469
453
573
613
770
825
915
955

1025
1155
1160
1220
1265
1315
1540
1570
1680
1840
1870
2290O

P
TI

O
N

A
L

O
P
TI

O
N

A
L

O
P
TI

O
N

A
L

ST
A
N

D
A
R
D

TOTAL SEALING

Resin coated stator is a safe solution to the
presence of very strong humidity or
aggressive environments (for instance,
carwash systems or chemical plants).
It offers also a lower heating thanks to the
thermal dissipation capacity of the resin.

The ideal combination is the resin-filled
terminal box. In this case, according to the
customer needs, the terminal block can be
partially immersed, or totally immersed in
such insulating and protective resin. In
alternative, the terminal box and block can
be taken off and the motor frame be closed
by a sealed plate from which a cable can
come out.

Note: rotors are painted against oxidation
as a standard

standard

resined

DUTY SERVICE

All Motive motors shown in this catalogue are
made for S1 continuous duty service, as per
IEC 34-1 norm. The duty service class is shown
on the rating plate.
Below are described the various types of
service:
S1 - Continuous service: operating at constant
load of duration N in order to reach a thermal
balance.

S2 - Limited-duration service.
S3 - Periodic intermittent service.
S4 - Periodic intermittent service with start-

up.
S5 - Periodic intermittent service with electric

braking.
S6 - Uninterrupted periodic service with

intermittent load.
S7 - Uninterrupted periodic service with

electric braking.
S8 - Uninterrupted periodic service with

correlated load and velocity variations.
S9 - Service with non-periodic variations in

load and speed.

no protection

protection against
solid corps bigger
than 50mm

protection against
solid corps bigger
than 12mm

protection against
solid corps bigger
than a 2,5mm

protection against
solid corps bigger
than 1 mm

protection against
harmful dust
deposits

complete protection
against the total
penetration of dust

no protection

protection against
vertical water drops

protection against
water drops fall up
to 15° of inclination

protection against
water drops up to
60° of inclination

protection against
water sprayed by
all directions

protection against water
launched by a nozzle of
6,3mm D with a water
capacity 12,5lt/min at
a distance of maximum
3 mt for 3 min

protection against water
projections similar to
sea waves

protection from
temporary submersion
in water, up to 1 meter
in depth

protection from
extended periods of
immersion, up to a
specific depth

1° number 2° number

The protection against people accidental
contacts and/or the entry of corps and/or
the entry of water is expressed at international
level (EN60529) by a symbolic acronym
composed by a group of 2 letters and 2
numbers.

IP index of protection reference letters

1° num. Protection of people against contacts
and protection against the entry of 
solid corps

2° num. Protection against harmful entry of
water

Motive motors are IP55 protected

PROTECTION TYPE

a = load
b = electric losses
c = temperature
d = time
N = steady load operating time
Tmax= max temperature achieved

RAIN SHIELD OR CLEAN FLOW FAN COWL
FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY
For outdoor applications with V5 - V18 - V1 - V15
installation, we recommend to mount a rain shield.
This configuration may also be used in textiles
processing industry.

TYPE
63
71
80
90S
90L
100
112
132S
132M
160M
160L
180M
180L
200L
225S
225M
250M
280S
280M
315S
315M
315L
355M
355L
400

L
215
323
369
403
428
469
453
573
613
770
825
915
955

1025
1155
1160
1220
1265
1315
1540
1570
1680
1840
1870
2290O

P
TI

O
N

A
L

O
P
TI

O
N

A
L

O
P
TI

O
N

A
L

ST
A
N

D
A
R
D

TOTAL SEALING

Resin coated stator is a safe solution to the
presence of very strong humidity or
aggressive environments (for instance,
carwash systems or chemical plants).
It offers also a lower heating thanks to the
thermal dissipation capacity of the resin.

The ideal combination is the resin-filled
terminal box. In this case, according to the
customer needs, the terminal block can be
partially immersed, or totally immersed in
such insulating and protective resin. In
alternative, the terminal box and block can
be taken off and the motor frame be closed
by a sealed plate from which a cable can
come out.

Note: rotors are painted against oxidation
as a standard

standard

resined

12


