## PROTECTION TYPE

RAIN SHIELD OR CLEAN FLOW FAN COWL

For outdoor applications with V5 - V18 - V1 - V15

installation. we recommend to mount a rain shield.

This configuration may also be used in textiles

FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY

processing industry.

The protection against people accidental contacts and/or the entry of corps and/or the entry of water is expressed at international level (EN60529) by a symbolic acronym composed by a group of 2 letters and 2 numbers.

IP index of protection reference letters

- 1° num. Protection of people against contacts and protection against the entry of solid corps
- 2° num. Protection against harmful entry of water

### Motive motors are IP55 protected

	1° number	2° number
0	no protection	no protection
1	protection against solid corps bigger than 50mm	protection against vertical water drops
2	protection against solid corps bigger than 12mm	protection against water drops fall up to 15° of inclination
3	protection against solid corps bigger than a 2,5mm	protection against water drops up to 60° of inclination
4	protection against solid corps bigger than 1 mm	protection against water sprayed by all directions
5	protection against harmful dust deposits	protection against water launched by a nozzle of 6,3mm D with a water capacity 12,5lt/min at a distance of maximum 3 mt for 3 min
6	complete protection against the total penetration of dust	protection against water projections similar to sea waves
7		protection from temporary submersion in water, up to 1 meter in depth
	1 2 3 4 5 6	Image: Constraint of the section against solid corps bigger than 50mm1protection against solid corps bigger than 50mm2protection against solid corps bigger than 12mm3protection against solid corps bigger than 2,5mm4protection against solid corps bigger than 2,5mm5protection against solid corps bigger than 1 mm5protection against harmful dust deposits6complete protection against the total penetration of dust

	TYPE
	63
	71
	80
	90S
	90L
	100
	112
	1325
┲╤╤┎╗┵┵┵┵╼╼╼╻┚	132M
	160M
e l	160L
4	180M
	180L
	200L

90S	403	
90L	428	$\mathbb{N}$
100	469	Y
112	453	
1325	573	
132M	613	
160M	770	
160L	825	
180M	915	
180L	955	
200L	1025	
225S	1155	
225M	1160	
250M	1220	
280S	1265	
280M	1315	
315S	1540	
315M	1570	
315L	1680	
355M	1840	
	90L 100 112 132S 132M 160M 160L 180M 180L 225S 225M 250M 250M 250M 280S 280M 315S 315M 315L	90L 428   100 469   112 453   132S 573   132M 613   160M 770   160L 825   180M 915   180L 955   200L 1025   225S 1155   225M 1160   250M 1220   280S 1265   280M 1315   315S 1540   315L 1680

355L

400

1870

2290

T.

215

323

369

400



# TOTAL SEALING

Resin coated stator is a safe solution to the presence of very strong humidity or aggressive environments (for instance, carwash systems or chemical plants). It offers also a lower heating thanks to the thermal dissipation capacity of the resin.



The ideal combination is the resin-filled terminal box. In this case, according to the customer needs, the terminal block can be partially immersed, or totally immersed in such insulating and protective resin. In alternative, the terminal box and block can be taken off and the motor frame be closed by a sealed plate from which a cable can come out.

## DUTY SERVICE

All Motive motors shown in this catalogue are made for S1 continuous duty service, as per IEC 34-1 norm. The duty service class is shown on the rating plate. Below are described the various types of service: S1 - Continuous service: operating at constant

load of duration N in order to reach a thermal balance.



- d
- = time = steady load operating time N

Tmax = max temperature achieved

- S2 Limited-duration service.
- S3 Periodic intermittent service.
- S4 Periodic intermittent service with startup.
- S5 Periodic intermittent service with electric braking.
- S6 Uninterrupted periodic service with intermittent load.
- S7 Uninterrupted periodic service with electric braking.
- S8 Uninterrupted periodic service with correlated load and velocity variations.
- S9 Service with non-periodic variations in load and speed.

HL The WO an Da cor eq ad off ho fille

AL

#### the use leve -15 for or Foi spe rat 10 ea lt is if a low ter 20 ter VO

Th and ΕN Wi the